

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AT&T MOBILITY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MICHAEL J. QUIRK  
WILLIAMS CUKER  
BEREZOFSKY, LLC  
1515 Market Street,  
Suite 1300  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 557-0099

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,  
Room 386  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 274-4241  
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 6, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Preempt Generally Applicable Rules of State Contract Law .....	3
II. A State Court’s Interpretation of the Scope of State Contract Law is Entitled to Considerable Deference.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Professors of Federal Jurisdiction.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2001) .....	12
<i>Arthur Anderson, LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009) .....	5
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) .....	8
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	9
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) .....	8
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	10
<i>Fensterstock v. Educ. Fin. Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	5
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	8
<i>Laster v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3322 (2010) (No. 09-893) .....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	4
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	7, 8
<i>Nolan v. Transocean Air Lines</i> , 276 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	5, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	9
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	11
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4, 9

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1652 .....	7
